PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
R-TEC Corporation	04/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Maurice Bailey	
Street Address:	2428 Peace Point Trail	
City:	Hoschton	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30548	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6839965

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (678)960-4011

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5022953527

Email: 03089697@bellsouth.net

Correspondent Name: Maurice Bailey

Address Line 1: 2428 Peace Point Trail
Address Line 4: Hoschton, GEORGIA 30548

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Maurice Bailey

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page1.tif

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page2.tif

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page3.tif

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page4.tif

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page5.tif

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page6.tif

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page7.tif

501460498 PATENT
REEL: 025922 FRAME: 0388

OF \$40.00 6839965

source=Assignment AgreementConectl 3-2-11#page8.tif

Assignment of Patents and Judgment

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Estate of ConectL Corporation, formerly known as Exact Research, Inc., under its assumed business name Preco New Products Corporation, (hereinafter "Assignor") a company organized and existing under the laws of the state of Idaho in the United States, with a former place of business at 12242 W. Gingercreek Dr., P.O. Box 44241, Boise, Idaho 83711, and that is currently in a chapter 7 bankruptcy in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the District of Idaho, Case No. 07-00137-JDP, and has interest in the U.S. patents and trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter "Scheduled Patents").

WHEREAS Maurice Bailey. (hereinafter "Assignee") an individual with a place of business at 2428 Peace Point Trail, Hoschton, Georgia, 30548, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee all of the bankruptcy estate's interest in and to the Scheduled Patents, and trademarks, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patents which may be granted thereon or therefor; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, their assigns or other legal representatives for their own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of their assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent has been granted or may be reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not have been made, including but not limited to the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may

be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of past, present and future infringement.

Assignor agrees to execute such further papers and do such other acts as may be necessary to obtain, assign, renew, issue or enforce the aforementioned Scheduled Patents, including, but not limited to any acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for claiming said priority rights and perfecting Assignee's title in the aforementioned Scheduled Patents. Notwithstanding, Assignee shall have no duty to pay any renewal fees due or to pay the cost of drafting, editing, copying, mailing or any other associated cost in executing additional papers relating to the assignment of such Patents or trademarks.

In addition, Assignor assigns to Assignce all right title and interest in and to that certain Amended Default Judgment Against All Defendants entered on 10/25/09 in Adversary No. 09-06008-JDP styled Rainsdon v. Anestel Corporation et. al., a copy of which is attached as Exhibit B.

Assignor makes no warranty of any kind in connection with the assignment. Said transfer is "AS-IS & WHERE IS" with Assignee making his own investigation as to any matters concerning said properties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bankruptcy Estate of Concett. Corporation. has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed and delivered as of this Grand day of April 2010.

Bankruptcy/Estate of ConectL Corporation

Title: Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Trustee for Conectl. Corp.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 19th day of April, 2010.

CARISSA JACOBS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IDAHO

Residing at: Kumbuly 10
My Commission Expires: 4/13/2012

2

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
4328767	5/11/1982	Retractable Leash Collar
4646987	3/3/1987	Take-Up Reel for Tape Containing Conductors
4964370	10/23/1990	Leash Retractor
5114091	5/19/1992	Dual Reel Cord Take-Up Device
5230481	7/27/1993	Cord Take-Up Device
5354954	10/11/1994	Dielectric Miniature Electric Cable
5516986	5/14/1996	Miniature Electric Cable
5655726	8/12/1997	Uni-Directional Cord Take-Up Device
5782648	7/21/1998	Electric Plug Attachment System
5797558	8/25/1998	Uni-Directional Cord Take-Up Device
5816198	10/6/1998	Counterweighted Pet Leash Retracting Collar
6019198	2/1/2000	Mechanically Driven Ratchet Assembly
RE38211	8/12/2003	Uni-Directional Cord Take-Up Device
6527563	3/4/2003	Grid Interposer
6564455	5/20/2003	Socket Test Probe and Method of Making
6844500	1/18/2005	Communications Cable and Method for Making same
6839965	1/11/2005	Method of Manufacturing a Resistor Connector
6194904	2/27/2004	Socket Test & Method of Making
6564455	5/20/2003	Socket Test Probe and Method of Making
2944680	4/26/2005	NETPORT™
2803290	1/6/2004	OUZEL™
1864558	11/29/1994	CORD-MINDER®
3164761	10/31/2006	CONECTFLEXTM
2670183	12/31/2002	CONECTL™

2407448	11/21/2000	EXTEND N' LOCK™	
Taiwan# 156273	5/1/2002	Wire Locator Insert With Integral Strain Relief for Modular Connector	
Australia# 669912	5/14/1993	Improved Cord Take-Up Device	
Canada# 2134664	6/9/1998	Improved Cord Take-Up Device	
Canada# 2309094	6/16/1998	Mechanically Driven Ratchet Assembly	
Europe# EP0641288	7/15/1998	Improved Cord Take-Up Device	

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF IDAHO

In Re:

CONECTL CORPORATION,

Debtor.

GARY L. RAINSDON, Trustee,

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANESTEL CORPORATION f/k/a
CONECTL TEST CORPORATION;
INOVIN, INC., f/k/a EXACT RESEARCH,
INC.; R-TEC CORPORATION; PNPC, INC.;
FARIS MCMULLIN; MICHAEL
MCMULLIN; MICHAEL MCDONAGH;
TOP ASIA TECHNOLOGY COMPANY
LTD; LIN SHIUNG ENTERPRISE CO.
LTD.; and other yet unknown John or Jane
Does or unknown entities;

Defendants.

Case No. 07-00137-JDP

Chapter 7

Adversary No. 09-06008

AMENDED DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

Pursuant to Rule 55, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and based upon the Affidavit of Failure to Plead or Otherwise Defend (Docket No. 12), the default of Defendants Anestel Corporation f/k/a ConectL Test Corporation, Inovin Inc., f/k/a Exact Research, Inc., R-Tech Corporation, PNPC, Inc., Faris McMullin, Michael McMullin, Michael McDonagh, was entered on July 24, 2009 (Docket No. 19). Based upon the Affidavit for Failure to Plead or Otherwise Defend Re: Lin Shiung Enterprise Co. LTD and Top Asia Technology Company LTD (Docket

EXHIBIT B

No. 21) the default of Lin Shiung Enterprise Co. LTD and Top Asia Technology Company LTD was entered on September 18, 2009 (Docket No. 22).

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff Gary I..
Rainsdon is awarded judgment against the Defendants as follows:

- 1. TURN OVER OF DOCUMENTS: Defendants Anestel Corporation f/k/a ConectL Test Corporation, Inovin Inc., f/k/a Exact Research, Inc., R-Tech Corporation, PNPC, Inc., Faris McMullin, Michael McMullin, Michael McDonagh, shall forthwith turn over to the Trustee-Plaintiff all hard copies, files, hard drives, computers, electronically stored and other information consisting of:
 - Copies of ConectL's bylaws, meeting minutes of the board and shareholders and all resolutions passed in the past five years January 2004 to January 2009;
 - Documentation of all products developed by the Debtor and Defaulted Defendants in the three years from January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2008;
 - An accounting of all royalties received or accrued including copies of the underlying licensing agreements of the Debtor and Defaulted Defendants;
 - All legal or business agreements regarding licenses, royalty agreements, partnerships, patent disclosures of Defaulted Defendants; and
 - A status of all patents held by Defaulted Defendants.
- 2. AVOIDANCE OF INTERESTS IN PATENTS & TRADEMARKS: Any and all claims of interest or ownership of Anestel Corporation f/k/a Concetl. Test Corporation, Inovin Inc., f/k/a Exact Research, Inc., R-Tech Corporation, PNPC, Inc., Faris McMullin, Michael McMullin, and Michael McDonagh are avoided in and to patents, royalties, foreign patents, copyrights, trademarks, and license agreements related to but not limited to:

US Patent & Trademark #	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
4328767	5/11/1982	Retractable Leash Collar
4646987	3/3/1987	Take-Up Reel for Tape Containing Conductors
4964370	10/23/1990	Leash Retractor
5114091	5/19/1992	Dual Reel Cord Take-Up Device
5230481	7/27/1993	Cord Take-Up Device

EXHIBIT B

5354954	10/11/1994	Dielectric Miniature Electric Cable
5516986	5/14/1996	Miniature Electric Cable
5655726	8/12/1997	Uni-Directional Cord Take-Up Device
5782648	7/21/1998	Electric Plug Attachment System
5797558	8/25/1998	Uni-Directional Cord Take-Up Device
5816198	10/6/1998	Counterweighted Pet Leash Retracting Collar
6019198	2/1/2000	Mechanically Driven Ratchet Assembly
RE38211	8/12/2003	Uni-Directional Cord Take-Up Device
6527563	3/4/2003	Grid Interposer
6844500	1/18/2005	Communications Cable and Method for Making Same
6839965	1/11/2005	Method of Manufacturing a Resistor Connector
6194904	2/27/2001	Socket Test & Method of Making
2944680	4/26/2005	NETPORTTM
2803290	1/6/2004	OUZEL™
1864558	11/29/1994	CORD-MINDER®
3164761	10/31/2006	CONECTFLEXTM
2670183	12/31/2002	CONECTLIM
2407448	11/21/2000	EXTEND N' LOCK™
Taiwan # 156273	5/1/2002	Wire Locator Insert With Integral Strain Relief for Modular Connector
Australia # 669912	5/14/1993	Improved Cord Take-Up Device
Canada # 2134664 2309094	6/9/1998 6/16/1998	Improved Cord Take-Up Device Mechanically Driven Ratchet Assembly
Europe# EP0641288	7/15/1998	Improved Cord Take-Up Device

3. QUIET TITLE TO PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS: The titles to the above same patents, trademarks, registries, and any associated foreign patents, royalties and license agreements are quieted in the Trustee on behalf and for the benefit of the estate in the above bankruptcy case.

EXHIBIT B

Case 09-06008-JDP Doc 26 Filed 10/25/09 Entered 10/27/09 10:03:08 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 4

- 4. JUDGMENT FOR ROYALTIES: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff Trustee, Richard E. Crawforth is awarded a money judgment in the amount of \$70,000 against Defendant Top Asia Technology Company LTD for royalty fees due and owing.
- 5. JUDGMENT FOR PREFERENTIAL TRANSFER: IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff Trustee, Richard E. Crawforth is awarded a money judgment in the amount of \$160,000 against Defendant Lin Shiung Enterprise Co LTD for recovery of a preferential payment pursuant to 11 USC § 547(b).

///end of text///

Dated: October 25, 2009

Honorable Jim D. Pappas

United States Bankruptcy Judge

Submitted by Jed W. Manwaring ISB# 3040, Attorney for Trustee, Plaintiff.

EXHIBIT B

PATENT REE<u>L:</u> 025<u>922</u> FRAME: 0397

RECORDED: 03/08/2011